 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
November 29, 2018
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Safety Recall 18S07 - Supplement #3

NOTE:  Claims with labor operation code 18S07ZZ must have a repair date on or before June 28,
2018 to be eligible for payment.
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Vehicle Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
TA-26 Motorcraft® Thread lock 262
All As Needed
XL-2 Motorcraft® High Temperature
Nickel Anti-Seize Lubricant
XG-11
Motorcraft® High Temperature 4x4
Front Axle and Wheel Bearing
Grease
W520214-S442 Lower Ball Joint Nut Fusion 2 2
W500545-S439 Lower Ball Joint Bolt Fusion 2 2
4S4Z-3N324-AA Half Shaft Retaining Strap Fusion 2 2
W520102-S442 Half Shaft Retaining Strap Nut  Fusion 2 2
3M5Z-3B498-A Halfshaft Retaining Circlip Fusion 2 2
W714878-S439 Steering Column Shaft Coupler
Bolt
Fusion 1 1
W520215-S440 Tie Rod End Nut  Fusion 2 2
W705606-S440 Stabilizer Bar Link Lower Nut Fusion 2 2
 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 2
Safety Recall 18S07 - Supplement #3
Certain 2015-2018 Model Year Focus and 2013-2014 Fusion Vehicles
Equipped With A B6 6-Speed Manual Transmission
Clutch Pressure Plate Cracks
W716457-S439 Forward & Rearward Front
Subframe Bolts
Fusion 4 4
AV6Z-7B546-R Clutch Assembly Fusion 1 1
XS6Z-1177-A RH/LH Halfshaft Seal Fusion 2 2
W520415-S442 Lower Ball Joint Nut Focus 2 2
W715491-S442 Lower Ball Joint Bolt Focus 2 2
YS4Z-3N324-AA Half Shaft Retaining Strap Focus 2 2
W520102-S442 Half Shaft Retaining Strap Nut Focus 2 2
F1FZ-3A331-E